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8:30 – 7:00 Monday  
8:30 – 4:30  Tuesday through Thursday 

8:30 – 1:00 Friday  
 

AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – SPECIAL MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 27, 2021 – 7:00 p.m. 
The public hearing will be web-based on Zoom at: 

https://zoom.us/j/2574297243 
Meeting ID: 257 429 7243 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. ROLL CALL 

1. Appointment of Alternates  
 
III. ELECTION OF OFFICERS  
 
IV. APPLICATIONS 

1. Public Hearings 
a. Application #21-01 of Tiffin True, Owner/Applicant for a variance of the Simsbury 

Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.1 to construct a 24’x 24’ detached garage at the 
property located at 23 Latimer Lane (Assessor’s Map D15, Block 402, and Lot 099). 
Zone R-40 

 
2. Discussion and Possible Action 

a. Application #21-01 of Tiffin True, Owner/Applicant for a variance of the Simsbury 
Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.1 to construct a 24’x 24’ detached garage at the 
property located at 23 Latimer Lane (Assessor’s Map D15, Block 402, and Lot 099). 
Zone R-40 

 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES of September 23, 2020 regular meeting 
 
VI. GENERAL COMMISSION BUSINESS 

a. Proposed 2021 Meeting Schedule  
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

PLEASE VERIFY YOUR AVAILABILITY TO ATTEND THIS MEETING BY CONTACTING 
THOMAS HAZEL BY PHONE AT (860) 658-3252 OR EMAIL AT thazel@simsbury-ct.gov  

How to Join us on Zoom for the Public Meeting:  
 

1. Join us on the web:  https://zoom.us/j/2574297243 
2. Join us by phone:  +1 646 558 8656  
3. Written communications may be emailed to lbarkowski@simsbury-ct.gov by 12:00 p.m. on 

January 26, 2021 to have comments read into the record at the hearing 
How to view application materials: 

Visit https://www.simsbury-ct.gov/zoning-board-of-appeals  
 

https://zoom.us/j/2574297243
mailto:thazel@simsbury-ct.gov
https://zoom.us/j/2574297243
https://www.simsbury-ct.gov/zoning-board-of-appeals
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To:  Simsbury Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Laura Barkowski, Land Use Specialist 
 
Date:  January 19, 2021 
 
RE: Application #21-01 of Tiffan True, Owner/Applicant for a variance of the Simsbury 

Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.1 to construct a garage at the property located at 23 
Latimer Lane (Assessor’s Map D15, Block 402, Lot 099). Zone R-40 

 
DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE  
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 3.5.1 of the Zoning Regulations to construct a 
detached 24’ 24’ garage within the front yard of the property.  According the Assessor records 
this lot contains a raised ranch style house constructed in 1955 and one accessory structure a 80 
square foot shed.  Currently the property has a two car carport that the applicant is proposing to 
remove to construct the detached garage. 
 
Section 3.5.1. Size & Location of Accessory Structures in Residential Districts   
 
a. In all residential districts, accessory structures shall not be located in front yards except:  
i. Properties which are greater than one acre in size and the primary structure is greater than 
150 feet from the front property line, the structure can be located in the front yard provided 
that it is no closer to the property line than the front yard setback for the zoning district.  

 
The subject lot is 0.95 acres and the primary structure is 105’ from the front property line   

 
b. An Accessory Structure shall not exceed a height of 15 feet.   
 
A “not to scale” rendering of the garage marked Exhibit 6 illustrates the total height from ground 
to roof peak is approximately 197 inches.  The height from base to the eave is 101 inches.  197-
101= 96 divided by 2 = 48 inches to get approximate midpoint of roof plus the 101 =149 inches 
or approximately 12.4 feet proposed height.   
 
c. An Accessory Structure located in a rear yard shall not exceed 250 square feet of building 
area; shall be located a minimum of 10 feet from the lot line.  
 
Not applicable as the proposed garage is 24’ x 24’ or 576 square feet and located in the front 
yard.  
 



 

 

 d. An Accessory Structure that exceeds 250 square feet in building area must conform to the 
building setbacks for the zoning district. 
 
The property is located within an R-40 zoning district requiring 50’ front yard, 40’, side yard and 
50’ rear yard setbacks.  The proposed garage conforms to the setbacks. 
 
 e. The maximum cumulative building area for all accessory structures on a lot shall not 
exceed a total of 50% of the building area of the primary building.  
 
Gross Building Area: The sum of the gross horizontal areas of the several floors of all 
buildings enclosed by walls on the property excluding parking decks and basement areas used 
for storage, loading and unloading or for housing of mechanicals or central heating and air 
conditioning equipment. 
 
The proposed garage is 576 square feet along with the shed of 80 square feet totals 656 square 
feet which does not exceed 50% of the primary building area of 1225 square feet (includes  
finished basement.) 
 
HARDSHIP 
Within the narrative the applicant states that there is “no other place for a garage on the property 
due to the topography and the well” additionally “the carport is rotting and needs to come 
down.” The applicant further states the garage will improve the property value and is appropriate 
for a New England Home.  The applicant states that garage cannot be located exactly where the 
carport currently resides as it would obstruct the view from two windows of the residence.   
 
Map illustrating the lot is sloped on the south eastern side of the residence.    

 



 

 

 
 
 
STAFF COMMENT 
 
The public hearing notice was published in the Hartford Courant on both January 14, 2021 and January 
21, 2021.  The neighborhood abutters were mailed notification of the public hearing on January 14, 
2021.   
 
Ms. True had the lot line with abutting property owners David and Carol Mello revised so that the 
proposed garage would not encroach into the side yard setbacks thereby eliminating her need to request 
multiple variances. 
 
The Board should determine if a hardship exists and state on the record.  Staff suggests the 
following conditions: 

1. The height of the detached garage is not to exceed fifteen feet.   
2. Approval is based off plan entitled “Lot Line Adjustment Map” prepared for Tiffan True  

by Dufour Surveying LLC dated December 12, 2020. 
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